Steel and Composite Structures, Vol. 34, No. 6 (2020) 783-794
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/scs.2020.34.6.783                                                                  783
Copyright ©  2020 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Reinforced concrete walls are conventionally applied as
the structural components to resist gravity loads in civil
engineering (Chao et al. 2019). However, large gravity

was selected as 200 mm for all models. The key variables
considered were the width and thickness of angles, the
diameter of curl bar, and the vertical spacing of welding
points for curl bar. The detailed information of the studied
finite element models was given in Table 1.
The concrete was simulated by eight-node 3D solid
element SOLID 65. The steel plates and the angles were
simulated by the twenty-node solid element SOLID95. The
curl bars were simulated by the 3D two-node finite strain
linear beam element BEAM 188. The contact between steel
plates and concrete core was modelled by TARGET170 and
CONTA174.
Table 1 Details of the finite element models
FE model No.  Bt tt db dt Variable
 mm mm mm mm
B40T4D8V150 40 4 8 150 Control model
B30T4D8V150 30 4 8 150 Angle width
B50T4D8V150 50 4 8 150 Angle width
B40T2D8V150 40 2 8 150 Angle thickness
B40T6D8V150 40 6 8 150 Angle thickness
B40T4D6V150 40 4 6 150
Curl bar
diameter
B40T4D10V150 40 4 10 150
Curl bar
diameter
B40T4D8V100 40 4 8 100 Vertical spacing
B40T4D8V200 40 4 8 200 Vertical spacing
Note: Bt and tt are the width and thickness of angles; db is the
diameter of curl bar; and dt is vertical spacing of welding points
for curl bar
784